## **TOWN OF CARVER** Office of Planning & Community Development



108 Main Street Carver, MA 02330 Phone: (508) 866-3450 Fax: (508) 866-3430 E-mail: <u>carver.planning@carverma.org</u>

## **Public Hearing Notice**

In accordance with the provisions of the Town of Carver Zoning by Law, the Carver Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on

## September 28, 2021 at 7:00 PM

## In the Carver Town Hall, Meeting Room #1

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carver under M.G.L. c 40A, Sections 7, 8, and 15, as well as under Sections 2200 and 5223 of the By-law, a Petition was filed by Save the Pine Barrens, Inc., requesting enforcement of the Town of Carver By-law against AD Makepeace, Inc. due to alleged past and continuing commercial earth removal activities in the Residential-Agricultural District in the Town of Carver that are occurring both with and without an Earth Removal Permit. The sites in question are:

- 1. 59 Federal Road (Assessors Map 131, Lot 1-2C);
- 2. 46 Federal Road (Assessors Map 131, Lot 2-4);
- 3. Hammond Street (Assessors Map 131, Lot 1-4)
- 4. Golden Field Solar (Assessors Map 131, Lots 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, and 5.0)
- 5. Federal (aka Tihonet) East Solar (Assessors Map 131, Lots 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3)
- 6. 0 Hammond Street Solar (Assessors Map 134, Lot 4-2)

Any persons interested and wishing to be heard should appear at the time and place designated. A copy of the plan is on file at the Planning Department and may be reviewed during normal business hours.

Carver Zoning Board of Appeals Stephen G. Gray, Chair

Carver Reporter Publish Dates: September 3 and September 10, 2021